note 3. fi nancial risk management (cont’d)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

53

Data#3Annual Report2009

(d) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises predominantly from cash and cash equivalents bearing variable interest rates, as the
group has no long-term debt obligations.  At balance date the group and parent maintained the following variable rate accounts:

30 June 2009 30 June 2008

Consolidated

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$’000

Weighted
average

interest rate
%

Balance
$’000

Cash at bank and on hand 3.3% 4,957 2.6% 1,014
Deposits at call 6.4% 23,000 6.5% 16,000

Cash and cash equivalents 5.1% 27,957 6.0% 17,014

Parent

Cash at bank and on hand 3.4% 4,673 2.8% 822
Deposits at call 6.4% 23,000 6.5% 16,000

Cash and cash equivalents 5.1% 27,673 6.0% 16,822

At balance date, if the interest rates had changed, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables remaining constant, after-tax
profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

After-tax profit
Higher/(lower)

Equity
Higher/(lower)

2009
$000

2008
$000

2009
$000

2008
$000

Consolidated
+1% (100 basis points) 196 120 196 120
–.5% (50 basis points) (98) (60) (98) (60)
Parent
+1% (100 basis points) 194 118 194 118
–.5% (50 basis points) (97) (59) (97) (59)

(e) Net fair values
The net fair values of financial assets (net of any provision for impairment) and financial liabilities approximate their carrying amounts
primarily because of their short maturities.

Consolidated Parent
2009 2008 2009 2008
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

note 4. other revenue
Interest 816 849 618 798
Corporate charges – subsidiaries - - 7,747 6,606
Dividends – subsidiaries - - 7,500 7,000

816 849 15,865 14,404

note 5. other income
Foreign exchange gain 243 39 - -
Reversal of provision against receivables 110 52 - -
Reversal of provision for lease remediation - 15 - -

353 106 - -

note 6. expenses
Cost of goods sold 404,458 244,936 - -

Depreciation and amortisation of property and equipment
(note 15) 880 521 151 162

Amortisation of intangibles (note 16) 170 190 67 71

1,050 711 218 233

note 3. fi nancial risk management (cont’d)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

54

Data#3Annual Report2009

Consolidated Parent
2009 2008 2009 2008
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

note 6. expenses (cont’d)

Employee benefits expense (excluding superannuation) 45,718 39,297 3,353 2,972

Other charges against assets
   Impairment of trade receivables 218 61 - -
   Impairment of other receivables 60 - - -
   Impairment of  inventory - 300 - -

Rental expenses on operating leases
Minimum lease payments 3,367 2,701 357 201
Contingent rentals (63) (45) - -

Rental expenses – other 524 565 28 38

3,828 3,221 385 239

Finance costs
  Interest and finance charges paid/payable 34 16 34 15
  Unwinding of discount on provisions and other payables 48 8 - -

82 24 34 15

Loss on disposal of property and equipment - 18 - 11
Loss on disposal of software assets - 2 - -

note 7. income tax
Income tax expense
The major components of income tax expense are:

Current income tax expense 4,500 4,216 48 124
Deferred income tax relating to the origination and
reversal of temporary differences (108) (218) (7) 4
Adjustments for current tax of prior years (71) (102) - -

Income tax expense 4,321 3,896 41 128

A reconciliation between income tax expense and the
product of accounting profit before income tax multiplied by
the group’s applicable income tax rate is as follows:
Accounting profit before income tax  14,153 13,033 7,636 7,426

Income tax calculated at the Australian tax rate: 30% (2008:
30%)  4,246 3,910 2,291 2,228
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible/ (taxable) in
calculating taxable income:

Non-taxable dividends - - (2,250) (2,100)
Non-deductible items 56 88 - -
Other 90 - - -

4,392 3,998 41 128

Under (over) provision in prior year (71) (102) - -

Income tax expense 4,321 3,896 41 128

The parent entity, in its capacity as head entity of the tax-consolidated group, paid income taxes of $5,126,000 during financial year
2009 (2008: $4,070,000 for group and parent entity). A subsidiary of the group outside of the consolidated tax group paid income taxes
of $164,000 during the year ended 30 June 2009 (2008: nil).

NOTES TO THE FINANCIALSTATEMENTS

55

Data#3Annual Report2009

Balance Sheet Income Statement
2009 2008 2009 2008
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

note 7. income tax (cont’d)
Consolidated

Deferred income tax
Deferred income tax for the group comprises:

Deferred tax assets